Mark O. Morris (#4636) Elizabeth M. Brereton (#14950) SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 15 West South Temple, Suite 1200 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 Telephone: (801)257-1961 Facsimile: 801-257-1800 Email: mmorris@swlaw.com Ibrereton@swlaw.com

Counsel for V.O.L.T.

BEFORE THE UTAH UTILITY FACILITY REVIEW BOARD

In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Petition for Review and Midway City's Counter-Petition for Review Docket No. 20-035-03

V.O.L.T.'S WITNESS LIST AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

VALLEY-WIDE OPPOSITION TO LARGE TRANSMISSION LINES ("V.O.L.T." or "Petitioner")¹, intends to call the following witnesses at the hearing before the Utah Utility Facility Review Board ("Board") in the above-entitled matter. The list is preliminary and V.O.L.T. reserves the right to amend the list until such time as the Board orders the parties to present a final list. Further, V.O.L.T. incorporates herein those witnesses and designations made by the City of Midway, and reserves the right to elicit evidence from them.

WITNESSES

1. Jerry Webber [c/o Snell and Wilmer, 15 W. South Temple, Suite 1200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101, Tel. 801-257-1900]: Mr. Webber is a licensed appraiser providing evidence and testimony regarding the study he performed for VOLT regarding estimated excess costs provided by RMP.

¹ This is filed in anticipation of V.O.L.T.'s Petition to Intervene being granted.

2. Bengt Jonsson [c/o Snell and Wilmer, 15 W. South Temple, Suite 1200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101, Tel. 801-257-1900]. Mr. Jonsson is the President of V.O.L.T. and is also a property owner whose home is sited directly within the proposed transmission corridor. Mr. Jonsson will provide evidence and testimony in support of Midway City's Counter-Petition for Review.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Messrs. Webber and Jonsson will file written direct and rebuttal testimony in support of Midway City's Counter-Petition for Review in this matter on behalf of V.O.L.T. Messrs. Webber and Jonsson will present a summary of their testimony before the Board at hearing. Messrs. Webber and Jonsson will be available for cross-examination by the Parties and questions from the Board.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2020.

SNELL AND WILMER L.L.P.

/s/ Mark O. Morris

Mark O. Morris, Esq. Elizabeth M. Brereton, Esq. *Counsel for V.O.L.T.*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on March 24th, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered

upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Troy Fitzgerald, Board Member (<u>tfitzgerald@springville.org</u>) *Representing the Utah League of Cities and Towns*

Glenn Wright, Board Member (<u>gwright@summitcounty.org</u>) *Representing the Utah Association of Counties*

Heidi K. Gordon (<u>hgordon@fabianvancott.com</u>) Fabian VanCott Bret Reich (<u>bret.reich@pacificorp.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power *Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power*

Corbin B. Gordon (cgordon@gordonlawgrouputah.com) Joshua D. Jewkes (jjewkes@gordonlawgrouputah.com) Gordon Law Group, P.C. 322 E. Gateway Drive, Suite 201 Heber City, UT 84032 *Attorney for Midway City*

Scott Sweat Jon Woodward Wasatch County Attorney's Office 805 West 100 South Heber City UT 84032 attorney@wasatch.utah.gov

Adam S. Long (<u>along@shutah.law</u>) Smith Harvitgsen 257 East 200 South, Suite 500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 *Attorney for Heber Light & Power* Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Victor Copeland (<u>vcopeland@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, Suite 500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Cheryl Murray (<u>cmurray@utah.gov</u>) Office of Consumer Services Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

/s/ Mark O. Morris